

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE

----- X
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK :
By LETITIA JAMES, :
Attorney General of the State of New York, :

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

Index No.:

KEAN WIND TURBINES, INC. and KEAN W. :
STIMM :

Defendants :

----- X

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

Of Counsel:

PETER POPE
Chief of the Investor Protection Bureau

TANYA TRAKHT
Assistant Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER BOYD
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. Kean Wind is not registered as a dealer and Stimm did not register the Kean Wind’s securities4

 B. Stimm Treated Kean Wind as a Personal Piggy Bank.....6

 C. Stimm continues to market securities and continues to take Kean Wind funds8

II. ARGUMENT9

 A. The OAG Has Demonstrated Likelihood of Success on the Merits Under Both the Martin Act and Executive Law § 63(12)10

 B. Irreparable Harm to Investors Will Result if the Injunction is Denied.....13

 C. The Balance of Equities Favors Preliminary Relief14

 D. The Requested *Ex Parte* Relief Is Necessary to Protect Investors and to Prevent Dissipation of Funds15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE(S)
<i>FTC v. Campbell Capital LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186728 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2018)	16
<i>FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd.</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989)	14-15
<i>Inc. Vill. of Plandome Manor v. Ioannou</i> , 863 N.Y.S.2d 241 (2d Dep't 2008).....	16
<i>New York v. Abortion Info. Agency</i> , 323 N.Y.S.2d 597 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1971)	10
<i>New York v. Smart Apts. LLC</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 890 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013)	15
<i>People v. 21st Century Leisure Spa, Int'l</i> , 153 Misc. 2d 938 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1991)	10, 14
<i>People v Allen</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 443, 2020 NY Slip Op 30292(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., Feb. 4, 2020)	10, 12, 14
<i>People v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 803 (1992)	10, 14
<i>People v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs, Ltd.</i> , 174 A.D.2d 438 (1st Dep't 1991)	4, 9
<i>People v. Apple Health and Sports Clubs, Ltd.</i> , 206 A.D.2d 266 (1st Dep't 1994)	12
<i>People v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 622 (2018)	5
<i>People v. Empire Prop. Sols., LLC</i> , 2012 NY Slip Op 30346(U) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2011)	10
<i>People v. Empyre Inground Pools, Inc.</i> , 227 A.D.2d 731 (3d Dep't 1996)	13

People v. Fanduel, Inc.,
2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4521, 2015 NY Slip Op 32332(U), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2015)10

People v. Federated Radio Corp.,
244 N.Y. 33 (1926)11

People v. First Meridian Planning Corp.,
86 N.Y.2d 608 (1995)13

People v. Greenberg,
27 N.Y.3d 490 (2016)15

People v. Greenberg,
2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5575 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 21, 2010) 11, 14-15

People v. Lexington Sixty-First Assocs.,
38 N.Y.2d 588 (1976)11

People v. P.U. Travel, Inc.,
2003 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2010 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 19, 2003)9

People v. Van Zandt,
981 N.Y.S.2d 275 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 2014)13

Securities & Exch. Commn. v. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946)13

State v. Fine,
72 N.Y.2d 967 (1988)9

State v. First Investors Corp.,
156 Misc. 2d 209 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1992)4, 9, 10, 14, 15

State v. Gen. Elect. Co.,
302 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 2003) 12-13

State v. Kozak,
91 Misc. 2d 394 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1977)13

State v. Princess Prestige,
42 N.Y.2d 104 (1977)13

State v. Rachmani Corp.,
71 N.Y.2d 718 (1988)11

State v. Sonifer Realty Corp.,
212 A.D.2d 366 (1st Dep’t 1995)11

State v. Terry Buick, Inc.,
520 N.Y.S.2d 497 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cnty. 1987)9

STATE STATUTES

22 NYCRR 202.70(g)17

CPLR

§ 6301 9-10

General Business Law

§ 3521, 4, 10

§ 3539

§ 359-e, § 359-ff, § 359-g 4-5

Martin Act (General Business Law

Article 23-A) passim

New York Executive Law

§ 63(12) passim

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

1983 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. 345
